

NO. A08-880

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

The Housing and Redevelopment Authority in and for the
City of Fridley, Minnesota, a public body corporate and public,
Respondent,

vs.

Main Street Fridley Properties, LLC,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Robert Bennett (#6713)
Scott M. Rusert (#231113)
Ryan O. Vettleson (#312915)
FLYNN, GASKINS & BENNETT, L.L.P.
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-9500

*Attorneys for Appellant
Main Street Fridley Properties, LLC*

Phillip R. Krass (#58051)
Molly R. Hamilton (#0349781)
KRASS MONROE, P.A.
8000 Norman Center Drive, Suite 1000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437
(952) 885-5999

*Attorneys for Respondent The Housing and
Redevelopment Authority in and for the City
of Fridley, Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE
 ACQUISITION SERVED A PUBLIC PURPOSE AND WAS WITHIN
 THE HRA’S AUTHORITY 13

 A. The taking serves multiple public purposes that bring it within
 the HRA’s statutory condemnation authority 14

 B. Public agencies can have common public purposes for
 condemnation..... 18

 C. Minnesota law does not require the condemning authority to be
 the end user, owner, operator, or possessor of the taking..... 19

 D. The HRA properly acquired the subject property on behalf of
 other governmental entities..... 22

 E. Appellant’s purported newly discovered evidence was neither
 material nor likely to have a “probable effect on trial” 24

 II. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT THE
 TAKING IS NECESSARY 25

 A. Acquisition of the subject property is necessary to further the
 public purpose..... 25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Duluth v. State, 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986) 1, 28

City of Granite Falls v. Soo Line Railroad Co., 742 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. App. 2007) 1, 20, 26

County of Dakota v. City of Lakeville, 559 N.W.2d 716 (Minn. App. 1997)..... 13

Gruenhagen v. Larson, 246 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 1975) 24

Hous. & Redev. Auth. v. Walser Auto. Sales, Inc., 630 N.W.2d 662 (Minn. App. 2001) 12, 13

Itasca County v. Carpenter, 602 N.W.2d 887 (Minn. App. 1999)..... 1, 26

Lundell v. Coop. Power Ass'n, 707 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. 2006) 13

Pipestone v. Halbersma, 294 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1980)..... 12

Regents of the Univ. of Minn. v. Chicago & Nw. Transp. Co., 552 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. App. 1996) 25, 26, 28

Renstrom v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 261, 390 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. App. 1986) 1, 23

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 117.012 14

Minn. Stat. § 117.016 23

Minn. Stat. § 117.025 1, 15, 19, 20

Minn. Stat. § 117.035 18

Minn. Stat. § 117.042 4, 23

Minn. Stat. § 174.82 passim

Minn. Stat. § 398A.06 11

Minn. Stat. § 469.012 1, 17, 21

Minn. Stat. § 471.59 1, 11, 23

Other Authorities

Minn. Opp. Atty. Gen. 1007, 1983 Minn. AG. LEXIS 13 (May 9, 1983) 23
